

# **Road Traffic (Road Pricing) (Amendment) Rules 1997**

## **Table of Contents**

## **Enacting Formula**

### **1 Citation and commencement**

### **2 Deletion and substitution of rule 3**

### **3 Deletion and substitution of First Schedule**

**No. S 304**

## **ROAD TRAFFIC ACT (CHAPTER 276)**

### **ROAD TRAFFIC (ROAD PRICING) (AMENDMENT) RULES 1997**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Communications hereby makes the following Rules:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (Road Pricing) (Amendment) Rules 1997 and shall come into operation on 1st July 1997.

#### **Deletion and substitution of rule 3**

2. Rule 3 of the Road Traffic (Road Pricing) Rules (R 35) is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor:

#### **“Road pricing licence required during restricted hours**

3.—(1) No person shall, during the restricted hours, drive or ride or move a motor vehicle (not being a motor cycle) —

(a) into any specified entry point on a road as set out in Part I of the